
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 26th March, 2013 

 
10.00 am 

 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 26th March, 2013, at 10.00 am Ask for: Anna Taylor 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694764 

   
 

Membership  
 
Conservative (7): Mr R F Manning (Chairman), Mr D A Hirst (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr B R Cope, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr P J Homewood, Mr J E Scholes 
and Mr C T Wells 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean 
 

Labour (1)  Mr G Cowan 
 

Independent (1) Mr R J Lees 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

Dr A Bamford and Mr A Tear 
 

Parent Governor (2): Mr P Myers and Mr B Critchley 
 

 

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Timing of items as shown below is approximate and subject to change. 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use 
of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do 
not wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting 
aware. 



 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

 A - Committee Business 

A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  

A2 Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2012 (Pages 1 - 6) 

A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2013 (Pages 7 - 8) 

A6 Follow-up Items from Scrutiny Committee (Pages 9 - 14) 

 B - Select Committee Updates 

B1  Domestic Abuse Select Committee 3 Month Review (Pages 15 - 34) 

 The following people will attend the meeting to introduce the report and answer 
members’ questions. 
 

• Angela Slaven : Director Service Improvement 

• Stuart Beaumont : Head of Community Safety & Emergency Planning 

• Alison Gilmour : Kent & Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator  

• Stuart Skilton : Area Manager Community Safety (Kent Fire and Rescue 
Service)  

 

 EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
C - Motion to exclude the press and public 

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

C1 Exempt Minute - 12 December 2012 (Pages 35 - 36) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Monday, 18 March 2013 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 12 December 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R F Manning (Chairman), Mr D A Hirst (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr R J Lees, 
Mr J E Scholes, Mr C T Wells and Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr P J Homewood) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Whiting and Mr R W Gough 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education, Learning and Skills 
Directorate), Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment and Enterprise), 
Mr J Farmer (Regeneration & Projects Manager), Mrs A Crease (Estates Surveyor), 
Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services), Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to 
Scrutiny Committee) and Mrs M White (Area Education Officer - East Kent) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
10. Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
(Item A1) 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting, there had been a technical 

fault with the webcasting equipment and unfortunately it would not be possible 
to webcast or record the Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 
11. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2012  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2012 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
12. Amalgamation of Walmer Science College and Castle Community College 
Decision:- 12/01977  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) The spokespeople questioned the Chairman on the process for agreeing 

witnesses to the Scrutiny Committee.  Disappointment was expressed that the 
Scrutiny Committee was one of the only Committees at which the public could 
put forward their views on issues and on this occasion this was not being 
done.  It was considered that this was the most appropriate time to hear the 
views of local people and that an opportunity had been missed.     

 
(2) The Chairman explained that he had received the call-in request from Mr 

Christie which set out four issues for the Committee to investigate.  The 
Chairman had emailed the spokespeople explaining that although he was 
open to public speaking at the Scrutiny Committee meeting he did not think it 
appropriate on this occasion as the purpose of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting was to question the decision maker on his decision rather than re-run 

Agenda Item A4

Page 1



 

2 

the Education Cabinet Committee meeting and hear the whole case again.  
One of the points raised by Mr Christie was the failure to circulate papers with 
sufficient time to allow Members an informed debate.  The Chairman reminded 
Members that the Cabinet Member’s decision was to agree to the issuing of a 
Public Notice to close Walmer Science College and that during the 6 week 
Public Notice 
[...]
n.  He had held 
10hours of face to face meetings, attended two public meetings in schools, 
had a session with the 6th form and with the Chair of Governors and 
Headteachers.  Mr Smith had also spent two hours talking to the Save Walmer 
College Group on 20 November.  Mr Smith was confident that the forecasting 
numbers were robust, variables had been taken into account and he was 
confident that the figures did not fit the requirement for two separate schools.  
With regards to the site Mr Smith would secure, as far as possible, the site 
remaining open for educational purposes.   

 
(10) Mr Ridings was the local member for Sandwich; he had chaired the public 

consultation meetings and was confident in the forecast figures.  No significant 
changes had been seen in the numbers of primary school students in the past 
5 years.  The number of students was likely to decrease by 2016 which 
stopped the flow of pupils into secondary schools.  New building was mainly in 
Whitfield and Aylesham and on that basis Mr Ridings didn’t see that there 
would be a big increase in secondary school pupils in Walmer and Deal.  
These numbers had been reported previously at the Education Cabinet 
Committee and Mr Ridings did not believe that there had been a paucity of 
information.  Due to the deadline of the consultation some of the papers had 
been late, for which an apology had been made, and the full consultation 
response was available in the Members’ lounge.   

 
(11) Mr Cowan was the local member for Dover Town; he considered that with the 

number of new homes being built in the area the school figures produced by 
the Save Walmer Group were justified.   

 
(12) Mr Whiting stated that on 12 September the Education Cabinet Committee 

received a report on the forecast pupil numbers along with a report from the 
Governors proposing a merge of the two schools.  On 13 November 
Democratic Services published a report setting out the consultation responses, 
the appendix to th
[...]
mittee discussed this issue and made some specific recommendations to 
the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 21 January 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R F Manning (Chairman), Mrs S V Hohler, Mr J E Scholes and 
Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr D A Hirst) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE, Mr J D Simmonds and Ms S J Carey 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Mr D Shipton (Acting Head of Financial Strategy), Mr K Abbott (Finance Business 
Partner, ELS Directorate) and Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to Scrutiny Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
16. Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
(Item A1) 
 
The Chairman welcomed Members, the witnesses and anyone watching on the 
webcast to the meeting.  He apologised for the delay in starting the meeting but it had 
to be quorate and due to the inclement weather conditions many members of the 
Committee were absent.   
 
17. Draft Budget 2013/2014 and Medium Term Financial Plan  
(Item A4) 
 
(1) Mr Wood highlighted two issues of concern which would be adjusted in the budget 

before it was presented to County Council on 14 February 2013.  These related to 
the future cost of residents claiming ordinary residence for social care and review 
the provision for price increases (particularly social care).  

 
(2) Members discussed the money that had previously been taken from reserves but 

it was considered entirely appropriate that this should have been done in times of 
austerity and any money taken out would be replaced.   

 
(3) Questions were raised around the Freedom Pass and if any consideration had 

been given to increasing the cost of the pass.  This had been increased two years 
ago and it was decided to retain the current cost of the Freedom Pass this year to 
help families.  It was accepted that a small increase, e.g. £5, would not raise 
significant additional income.  

 
(4) Witnesses confirmed that the “saving” on the arrangements to renew 

concessionary fares passes was in fact an avoidance of additional costs rather 
than a cash saving.  

 
(5) In response to a question around procurement the witnesses confirmed that they 

were confident that the savings made by the procurement team would more than 
outweigh the cost of the procurement team.  The team was also mindful of using 

Agenda Item A5

Page 7



 

2 

Kent businesses where possible which had led to a 10% increase in the use of 
Kent businesses. 

 
(6) There had been a recent focus, led by the procurement team, to ensure that the 

Council’s contracts were not linked to inflation indices and that indexation of 
contracts was not generally included in new arrangements.  

 
(7) It was confirmed that KCC’s current Council Tax was below the average for other 

county councils.  
 
(8) Savings had been made from reviewing the ways in which the 97 Children’s 

Centres were run, without impacting on the number or opening hours of centres.  
The £1.4m saving in the 2012/13 budget should be seen in the light of a £11 
million reduction compared to the current year on a like for like basis in the Early 
Intervention Grant included in the new local government funding arrangements.   

 
(9) There would be a need for an additional 10,000 primary school places over the 

next 2-3yrs which presented a risk to the budget.  Much would depend on the 
level of basic needs funding received from Government.  There were concerns 
around the associated highways issues and costs and the need to negotiate with 
the districts whose role had become crucial as a result of the new Community 
Infrastructure Levy legislation. 

 
(10) KCC was still trying to recover asylum money relating to the Swattenden 

Centre and a letter had recently been sent to the Minister to try to resolve this 
issue.  Conflicting legislation within the Children’s Act and the Leaving Care 
Legislation, particularly around the “all rights exhausted” clients, and different 
interpretations of the legislation meant that this was a complicated situation but 
the council was pressing the Government for settlement.   

 
(11) Provision had been made within the budget for the recent settlement for the 

Dartford Fast Track CPO claim in 2007 which would cover almost the entire final 
compensation figure.   

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(12) Thank Mr King, Mr Simmonds, Ms Carey, Mr Wood, Mr Shipton and Mr 

Abbott for attending the meeting and for answering Members’ questions.  
Members expressed their appreciation for the clear and understandable 
budget document that had been produced by the finance team.   

 
(13) Ask for clarification on savings in transport because of an increased use 

of the Freedom Pass.  Confirm whether contracted services for home to 
school transport were paid for by headcount or per vehicle/journey. 

 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

 
 By:  Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services 
 
 To:  Scrutiny Committee – 26 March 2013 
 
 Subject: Recommendations from Scrutiny Committee – 12 December 2012 and 

21 January 2013. 
 
 Classification: Unrestricted 
 

  
  

Introduction 
 

1. This is a rolling schedule of previous recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Committee.   

 
2. If the information supplied is satisfactory it will be removed following the meeting, 

but if the Committee should find the information to be unsatisfactory it will remain 
on the schedule with a request for further information. 

 
3. The recommendations from the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 12 

December 2012 and 21 January 2013 are set out in the table below along with 
the response of the relevant Cabinet Member. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

4. That the Scrutiny Committee notes the responses to the issues 
raised previously. 

 

 
  

Contact: Peter Sass 
   peter.sass@kent.gov.uk  
 
   01622
[...]
had been made from reviewing the ways in which the 97 Children’s 
Centres were run, without impacting on the number or opening hours of centres.  
The £1.4m saving in the 2012/13 budget should be seen in the light of a £11 
million reduction compared to the current year on a like for like basis in the Early 
Intervention Grant included in the new local government funding arrangements.   

9. There would be a need for an additional 10,000 primary school places over the 
next 2-3yrs which presented a risk to the budget.  Much would depend on the 
level of basic needs funding received from Government.  There were concerns 
around the associated highways issues and costs and the need to negotiate with 
the districts whose role had become crucial as a result of the new Community 

Page 12



 

 

Infrastructure Levy legislation. 
10. KCC was still trying to recover asylum money relating to the Swattenden Centre 

and a letter had recently been sent to the Minister to try to resolve this issue.  
Conflicting legislation within the Children’s Act and the Leaving Care Legislation, 
particularly around the “all rights exhausted” clients, and different interpretations 
of the legislation meant that this was a complicated situation but the council was 
pressing the Government for settlement.   

11. Provision had been made within the budget for the recent settlement for the 
Dartford Fast Track CPO claim in 2007 which would cover almost the entire final 
compensation figure.   

 

 
Recommendations and responses: 

 
1. Thank Mr King, Mr Simmonds, Ms Carey, Mr Wood, Mr Shipton and Mr Abbott 

for attending the meeting and for answering Members’ questions.  Members 
expressed their appreciation for the clear and understandable budget 
document that had been produced by the finance team.   

 
2. Ask for clarification on savings in transport because of an increased use of the 

Freedom Pass.  Confirm whether contracted services for home to school 
transport were paid for by headcount or per vehicle/journey. 

 
 

 
 
An update on point 2 will be provided to the Committee.   

 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

By:   Stuart Beaumont, Head of Community Safety & 
Emergency Planning 

 
To:   Scrutiny Committee – 26th March 2013 
 
Subject:  Report on Progress of the Select Committee Domestic   

Abuse Action Plan 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 

Summary:  This report proposes and outlines the establishment of a delivery 
structure in order to achieve the implementation of the recommendations set 
out within the Domestic Abuse Select Committee Report and identifies the 
initial positive progress made towards addressing those recommendations.  

1.0      Introduction 
 
1.1 The Domestic Abuse Select Committee was put forward at the Crime 

and Disorder Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee in July 2011 as 
a result of concerns that victims of domestic violence and abuse often 
fell through the ‘safety net’ or discontinued pursuing their cases in 
Court due in part to a lack of clarity on referral points. 

 
1.2 The Select Committee established the following terms of reference for 

the review: 

• To investigate breaking the vicious cycle and impact of domestic 
abuse in Kent, focusing on equitable access to support for victims 
and the efficacy of perpetrator programmes in reducing repeat 
victimisation and repeat offending. 

• To examine co-ordination and collaboration within and between 
statutory and voluntary agencies, with a particular focus on 
delivering efficient services and maximising safety while reducing 
negative impacts of organisational change in key organisations. 

• To make recommendations for Kent County Council and partner 
organisations (having explored funding options and feasibility) in 
order to improve outcomes for, and reduce long term damage to, 
individuals and families affected by domestic abuse. 

Agenda Item B1

Page 15



 

 
 
2.0  Proposed Delivery Structure 
 
2.1 It is proposed that the Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy 

Group (KMDASG) is the accountable body for delivering the 
recommendations.  The Chairman and members of KMDASG, which is 
a sub group of the statutory Kent Community Safety Partnership, have 
agreed to undertake this role and to the setting up a task and finish 
group assigned with carrying out the Select Committees 
recommendations. 

 
2.2   It is proposed that a Task and Finish Group, comprised of Kent County 

Council lead officers along with key partners, including Kent Probation, 
Kent and Medway NHS, Kent Police and a range of local Domestic 
Abuse Services, is established to consider the work that can be done 
to assist the achievement of the recommendations identified within the 
Select Committee Report. 

 
2.3 It is proposed that the Task and Finish Group will consider any Equality 

Impact Assessment issues emerging from the implementation of the 
recommendations as appropriate. 

 
 
3.0 Summary of the Domestic Abuse Action Plan Progress 
 
3.1 There has already been considerable work undertaken by a range of 

agencies and departments that addresses a number of the 
recommendations identified within the Domestic Abuse Select 
Committee Report. 

 
3.2 It is intended that the Task and Finish Group will identify those actions 

that can be taken to progress all of the recommendations set out by the 
Select Committee – see appendix A for first progress report. 

 
3.3   The Task and Finish Group will meet bi-monthly during 2013 to provide 

progress reports on the work underway to address the 
recommendations.   

 
3.4  Progress will be monitored by the KMDASG at their quarterly meetings 

during 2013 where the achievement of the recommendations will be 
included on each meeting agenda and reported back to the KCC 
Scrutiny Committee and the Kent Community Safety Partnership. 

 
 
 
4.0   Recommendations 
 
4.1 Members are asked to:- 
 

Page 16



 

• Agree that the KMDASG should be the accountable body to oversee 
the implementation of recommendations within the DA Select 
Committee Report. 
 

• Agree that a small multi-agency Task and Finish Group should be 
established to put into place appropriate management and service 
delivery action in order to work towards achieving the Select 
Committee recommendations. 

 
 
 

 
 
Supporting Documents: 
 

1. Appendix 1 – Action Plan to address Recommendations. 
 

2. KCC Select Committee Report on Domestic Abuse - 
https://shareweb.kent.gov.uk/Documents/council-and-
democracy/select%20committees/Domestic%20Abuse%20Report.pdf 

 
 
 

 
 
For further information contact: 
Alison Gilmour 
Kent and Medway DV Co-ordinator 
Tel: 01622 650455 
Email:  alison.gilmour@kent.pnn.police.uk 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Select Committee – Preventing and Responding to Domestic Violence and Abuse 
Summary of Progress towards Recommendations (Lead Directorate – Customer & Communities) 
 

 

 

VERSION CONTROL & MANAGEMENT 
 
 

Document Title Select Committee Domestic Abuse Action Plan 

Editor Alison Gilmour 

Owner(s) KCC 

File Ref Electronic Copy:   
P:\Alisons Folders\Select Committees\Action Plans\DVA Recommendations Action Plan.doc 
 

Current Status: Draft 

 
 

Change History 

Version: Date: Editor: Summary of Change: 

V1 17.12.2012 AG Master copy supplied by Business Strategy and Support 

V2 04.02.2013 AG Addition of lead names following KMDASG suggestions 

V3 07.03.2013 AG Additions following 1
st
 meeting of Task and Finish Group 

V4 14.03.2013 AG Reformat of plan and additional inclusions from partners 

    

 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Select Committee – Preventing and Responding to Domestic Violence and Abuse 
Summary of Progress towards Recommendations (Lead Directorate – Customer & Communities) 
 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 1 Progress to date Status 
That KCC seeks to collaborate with Clinical 
Commissioning Groups in Kent so that the 
Kent and Medway
[...]
to 
help and support); 
 

• identifying a Member Champion for 
Domestic abuse to help drive forward changes 
and expedite the development of a network of 
Domestic violence and abuse Champion roles 
including in Health, (within Clinical 
Commissioning groups, GP surgeries, 
Accident and Emergency Departments); 
 
 

• ensuring that the Member chosen to sit 
on the Police and Crime Panel (which will 
scrutinise the work of the PCC) is also a 
domestic violence and abuse Champion; 
 

• having Member (Champion) 
representation on the Kent and Medway 
Domestic Abuse Strategy Executive Group.1  

 
 
 
 
 
 

KCC HR Organisational Development will ensure that DA is included 
within the Member development programme following the May 2013 
elections. 
 
Cllr. Mike Hill is currently the nominated KCC Member on the Police 
and Crime Panel and also the meeting Chair.  
 
KCC Community Safety will progress Member Champion 
recommendations following May 2013 elections. 
 
 
. 

Work to address the 
training programme is 
underway; the other parts 
of this recommendation will 
be progressed following 
May 2013 elections. 
 

Amber 

                                                 
1
 One or more Members could undertake these roles. 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



Select Committee – Preventing and Responding to Domestic Violence and Abuse 
Summary of Progress towards Recommendations (Lead Directorate – Customer & Communities) 
 

 

 

Recommendation 6 Progress to date Status 
Members welcome the development of a Kent 
and Medway domestic violence and abuse 
training matrix in order to rationalise existing 
provision and ensure all statutory sector 
professionals have the appropriate level and 
content of training and recommend that: 
 

• to complement current training 
resources: a portfolio of domestic violence and 
abuse webinars is developed, with the 
involvement of survivors, offering 
professionals an alternative, quick and easy 
way to increase their knowledge and 
engagement. 
 

[...]
ted /advanced progress 
Amber  = Progress underway 
Red   = No significant progress made 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

4



Agenda Item C1

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2012
	A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2013
	A6 Follow-up Items from Scrutiny Committee
	B1 Domestic Abuse Select Committee 3 Month Review
	DVA Recommendations Action Plan v4

	C1 Exempt Minute - 12 December 2012



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 26 March 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R F Manning (Chairman), Mr D A Hirst (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr P J Homewood, Mr R J Lees, 
Mr J E Scholes and Mr D Brunning (Substitute for Dr A Bamford) 
 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVE:   Mr D Brunning (Substitute for Dr A Bamford) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Beaumont (County Manager, Community Safety), 
Ms A Gilmour (Kent & Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator), Mr S Skilton (Area 
Manager - CS.) and Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to Scrutiny Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
18. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2012  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that with the replacement of Ms for Mrs in paragraph (4) the minutes of 
the meeting held on Wednesday, 12 December 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
19. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2013  
(Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 21 January 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.    
 
20. Follow-up Items from Scrutiny Committee  
(Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee noted the responses to the issues raised 
previously. 
 
21. Domestic Abuse Select Committee 3 Month Review  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr Stuart Beaumont, Head of Community Safety and 

Emergency Planning, Mrs Alison Gilmour, Kent and Medway Domestic Violence 
Co-ordinator and Mr Stuart Skilton, Area Manager Community Safety (Kent Fire 
and Rescue) to the meeting.   

 
(2) Mr Beaumont explained the complexity behind Domestic Abuse; there was an 

average of 65 incidents reported to Kent Police every day but only 5000 
prosecutions a year.  In addition the Council had carried out 12 domestic 
homicide reviews in the past 18 months.   

 



 

2 

(3) The focus was on prevention, education, supporting victims, enforcement and 
judicial system and there were a large number of organisations involved.   

 
(4) In Kent there had been a gaining awareness of issues surrounding Domestic 

Abuse, a Select Committee had been established as a result of concerns that 
victims of domestic abuse often fell through the ‘safety net’ or discontinued 
pursuing their cases in Court due in part to a lack of clarity on referral points.   

 
(5) The Select Committee had made 14 recommendations which were contained 

within the Action Plan and Members were being asked to agree that the Kent and 
Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy Group should be the accountable body to 
oversee the implementation of recommendations within the Domestic Abuse 
Select Committee report.  In addition to this Members were also asked to agree 
that a small multi-agency Task and Finish Group should be established to put 
into place appropriate management and service delivery action in order to work 
towards achieving the Select Committee recommendations.   

 
(6) Mr Skilton explained that he was the Chairman of the Domestic Abuse Strategy 

Group, the group had links with all relevant agencies and worked towards 
behavioural and lifestyle changes to allow a reduction in domestic abuse.   

 
(7) In response to a question about a link between domestic abuse and 

socioeconomic groups Mrs Gilmour reported that incidents of domestic abuse 
had risen slightly, however there was awareness that these were reported 
incidents and that it often took a long time for someone to report domestic abuse 
but the associated services were getting busier.  It was believed that in times of 
additional stress there were more opportunities for abuse to take place and that 
alcohol and drugs also affected the levels of domestic abuse reported.  Domestic 
Abuse affected the whole of society but there tended to be higher reporting rates 
in highly populated areas.  

 
(8) One Member raised the work that was being done within schools; domestic 

abuse had a hugely detrimental effect on children even when they were not the 
direct victim of the abuse.   

 
(9) The Alcohol Select Committee found that 90% of domestic abuse incidents that 

were attended by the police related to substance abuse.  It was also vitally 
important to maintain links with young carers in difficult family circumstances.  
The officers confirmed that there were alcohol specialists such as KDAT (Kent 
Drug and Alcohol Team) and alcohol drug misuse services involved in the work 
of the Domestic Abuse Strategy Group.   

 
(10) In relation to the increase in reported incidents of domestic abuse Mr 

Beaumont explained that it may be because people were feeling more confident 
to come forward or that there had been a raised awareness of domestic abuse 
through one stop shops etc.  Domestic abuse crossed all boundaries and sadly 
there were spikes around the world cup, for example, and there was undoubtedly 
a link with alcohol.  There were concerns around the impact upon young people’s 
education and attainment particularly for children in care.   

 
(11) The Chairman asked what the definition of domestic abuse was, in response 

Mrs Gilmour explained that it was psychological, emotional, physical or sexual 



 

3 

abuse when the victim had concerns about the intention.  Domestic abuse 
centered around patterns of controlling behaviour, intentions and putting 
someone else in fear.  Alcohol caused a loss of control however domestic abuse 
continued without alcohol.   

 
(12) The Committee congratulated the Select Committee on the report, members 

were aware that reported incidents of domestic abuse were only the tip of the 
iceburg and that early intervention was key.  It was expected that the statuses of 
the action plan would be amber as the issues were ongoing.   

 
(13) In response to a question about the Connexions service Mrs Gilmour 

confirmed that they were part of the strategy group and delivered domestic abuse 
training and advice.  The wider partnership co-ordinated through the Kent and 
Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy Group aimed to reach out to every statutory 
group and as many voluntary groups as possible.   

 
(14) Mr Skilton explained that the fire service carried out preventative work and had 

a specialist team dealing with vulnerable people.  Fire could be used as a threat 
and as the Fire and Rescue service dealt with the consequences it was beneficial 
for them to be involved in the preventative aspect as well.  The key points were 
early intervention, education, behaviour and lifestyle changes.   

 
(15) A member asked when the Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy Group 

heard of domestic abuse incidents, the police attended around 23,000 incidents 
of domestic abuse per year, they risk assess on site and if there is a high risk the 
police deal with the incident and involve partner agencies, if the case is a 
medium risk it is referred to a local agency.  There had been an improvement in 
the service provided, the Independent Domestic Violence Advocates provided a 
service across the whole of Kent and Medway and equitable services made 
monitoring easier and services more accessible.   

 
(16) The Committee heard that one stop shops were for advice and guidance, 4-5 

years ago there wouldn’t have been such a multi-agency approach.  There was a 
network of domestic abuse refugees across Kent and Medway and people were 
not necessarily directed to their most local provision as they may need to move 
area to be safe.  One stop shops offered immediate access.   

 
(17) In response to a question about whether there were any risks to the success 

of the action plan Mr Beaumont explained that domestic abuse was embedded in 
plans and statutory documents and there had been a great improvement in the 
past 5 years.  The partnerships were very robust and they had been very 
successful in establishing pooled budgets for commissioning services such as 
the independent domestic violence advocates.  Threats would come in the form 
of financial pressures, as money got tight contributions might lessen.  The threat 
could be reduced by keeping up the dialogue and investing to save.   The support 
from members was encouraging and it was part of the strategy to maintain 
awareness and involve members.  The group was accountable for trying to 
achieve the recommendations of the Select Committee and was responsible for 
overseeing the work of the small group undertaking actions.    

 
(18) The Task and Finish Group which the Scrutiny Committee was asked to 

approve would be a multi-agency group including the police, probation, health, 



 

4 

KCC and as it progressed any groups would be filled.  It would meet every two 
months as a multiagency group.  

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(19) Agree that the Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy Group should be 

the accountable body to oversee the implementation of recommendations within 
the Domestic Abuse Select Committee Report 

 
(20) Agree that a small multi-agency Task and Finish Group should be established 

to put into place appropriate management and service delivery action in order to 
work towards achieving the Select Committee recommendations.   

 
 
 
22. Exempt Minute - 12 December 2012  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minute of the meeting held on Wednesday, 12 
December 2012 be approved as a correct record and that it be signed by the 
Chairman   
 
 


